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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6258

INSPECTION DATE: 5-18-21          REPORT DATE: 5-24-21          MEETING DATE: 6-17-21

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: John Almeida

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 14 2nd Ave SE, Cook, MN 55723

OWNER NAME: Same as above

SITE ADDRESS: 3604 Fectos Rd. Tower, MN 55790

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Part of Lot 27, in Sundling’s Cottage Sites, described as follows: All that part of Lot 27 of 
Sundling’s Cottage Sites which lies N’ly and westerly of the following described line: From the southwest corner of 
said Lot 27 go northwesterly along the westerly boundary for a distance of 16.91 feet to a point, the point of 
beginning; thence at an angle of 85 degrees 13 minutes to the right for a distance of 263.00 feet to a point; 
thence at an angle of 48 degrees 30 minutes to the left to the water’s edge of Lake Vermilion, S05, T62N, R16W
(Greenwood)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 387-0360-00280

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article III, Section 3.4, to allow a replacement principal structure at a reduced shoreline setback, where 
a minimum 75 foot shoreline setback is required, and Article IV, Section 4.3 D, to allow the height of a 
nonconforming principal structure located within the shore impact zone to exceed the allowed height of 
25 feet.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is requesting approval to replace an existing nonconforming 
dwelling at a shoreline setback of 30 feet where 75 feet is required. The applicant indicated that the 
proposed new dwelling will not be any closer to the shoreline than the current dwelling, but it will be 
larger. The existing dwelling is 896 square feet. The proposed new dwelling will be 1,536 square feet.
The height of the proposed structure is 25 feet. Since proposed structure will be located within the 
shore impact zone, the maximum height allowed is 20 feet.

Staff measured the shoreline setback of the existing dwelling as 36 feet from the ordinary high water level 
(OHWL).  The request to replace the structure at the same shoreline setback would place a new structure at least 
36 feet from the shoreline rather than the 30 feet that was indicated by the applicant. It appears the applicant may 
have measured incorrectly and not at the closest point from the structure to the OHWL.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Fectos Rd. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local Public

LAKE NAME: Lake Vermilion LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A
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DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: Development on the parcel includes the existing dwelling, a 
holding tank, a well, and several accessory structures.

ZONE DISTRCT: RES 9

PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.85 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 110 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 192 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 360 FEET

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The property has some screening, and the existing dwelling is somewhat 
screened from the lake. There are certain angles where the structure is visible from the lake.

TOPOGRAPHY: The property slopes towards the shoreline at approximately 14 percent.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The location of the proposed replacement dwelling is approximately two feet above the 
base flood elevation of Lake Vermilion.

WETLAND ISSUES: There is wetland on the property.  It does not appear that the proposed structure would 
impact wetlands on the property.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: This property is part of a platted lot that was subdivided many years 
ago. Due to the lack of area where structures could meet setbacks, this split would not have been allowable under 
today’s standards.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that the required shoreline setback on a general development lake is 
75 feet; the applicant is requesting approval to replace a dwelling located approximately 30-40
feet from the shoreline.

2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. There is limited area between the shoreline and the rear property line. This makes it difficult for a 
dwelling to meet both setbacks. 

a. There is approximately 105 feet between the shoreline and the rear property line. This 
leaves an area that is approximately 15 feet in width where both setbacks could be met.

2. The proposed new structure is significantly larger than the existing dwelling.
3. There are alternatives to the variance request.

a. The structure could be replaced with a performance standard permit if the shoreline 
setback is maximized to the greatest extent possible and the size of the structure is not 
increased.
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b. Even with a significant increase in size, the proposed structure could meet a greater 
shoreline setback than what is being requested.

c. Maximizing or meeting the shoreline setback may require some tree removal behind the 
existing dwelling.

d. Replacing the structure at a shoreline setback of 50 feet (outside of the shore impact 
zone), the proposed height of the structure would not require variance.

4. The applicant has not provided sufficient evidence as to why a greater setback could not be 
achieved. As stated in the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan, nonconformities are a 
concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as noted in Minnesota 
Statutes.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. This property is located in a highly developed area on Lake Vermilion.
2. There are several nonconforming structures in this general area.
3. There were many variances for new SSTS systems on lots that did not meet the minimum area 

and/or width requirements.
4. There was a dwelling replacement at a reduced shoreline setback that was allowed by Greenwood 

Township on the adjacent parcel to the east.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. The shoreline setback of the existing structure was measured by staff to be 36 feet.
a. The applicant indicated that the setback is 30 feet.
b. Based on staff’s measurement, placing the new structure at 30 feet would be reducing the 

shoreline setback.
2. The applicant has been in contact with planning department staff over the last several months 

and is aware of the alternatives to the request.
3. The structures that are labeled as bunk houses on the applicant’s sketch are not classified by the 

assessor’s office as bunk houses. One of them could be considered a screen house, but the others 
are dilapidated storage structures.

4. If shoreline averaging applied to this proposal, the setback allowed with the shoreline averaging 
formula would be approximately 55 feet.

Attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS
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Conditions that may mitigate a variance for a 1,536 square foot replacement dwelling 25 feet in height 
located at a 36 foot shoreline setback as proposed include but are not limited to:

1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim, and roof.
2. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not directly discharge into the lake or on adjacent 

lots.
3. The setback for the proposed structure shall be maximized to the greatest extent possible.
4. Waste shall be disposed of in a manner acceptable to St. Louis County Solid Waste Ordinance 45.
5. St. Louis County On-Site Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed.
6. The shore protection zone shall be preserved in a natural state and screening shall be retained.
7. The applicant shall have the property surveyed and an as-built certificate shall be provided to document that 

all minimum allowed setbacks have been met.
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